
Scrap Tire Advisory Committee 
Appointed Members 

November, 2007 
 

Don Adams, Fuels Manager 
Viking Energy of McBain 
6751 W. Gerwoude Drive  
McBain, MI 49657 
Phone:  231-825-2772 (press 12) 
Fax:  231-825-8024 
dadams@mcbainpower.com 
 
Dan Batts, President 
Michigan Waste Industries Association 
124 W. Allegan Suite 1900 
Lansing, MI 48933 
Phone:  269-207-4824 
Fax:  616-388-3342 
djb@landfillmanagement.com 
 
John Becsey, Executive Director 
Asphalt Pavement Association of Michigan 
6639 Centurion Drive Suite 120 
Lansing, MI 48917 
Phone:  517-323-7800 
Fax:  517-323-6505 
jbecsey@apa-mi.org 
 
Mike Bengelink, Director, Sales & Marketing 
Park of the Lakes Inc. 
300 Haynes Street  
Cadillac, MI 49601 
Phone:  231-775-3542 
Fax:  231-775-5022 
mbengelink@yahoo.com 
 
Michael Blumenthal, Senior Technical Director 
Rubber Manufacturers Association 
1400 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20008 
Phone:  202-682-4882 
Fax:  202-682-4854 
michael@rma.org 
 
 
 
 



Peter Capon, QC Director 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
3626 Elkhart Road  
Goshen, IN 46527 
Phone:  574-875-5183 extension 20264 
Fax:  574-875-8405 
pcapon@rieth-riley.com 
 
James Clift, Policy Director 
Michigan Environmental Council 
119 Pere Marquette, Suite 2A 
Lansing, MI 48912 
517-487-9539 
jamesmec@voyager.net 
 
Craig Detweiler, Director of Cleanup Operations 
Entech Inc. 
69676 M-103  
White Pigeon, MI 49099 
Phone:  574-596-9243 
Fax:  574-533-4985 
craig@4entech.com 
 
Bud Dingus, General Manager 
Primary Fuels- Environmental Rubber 
6515 N.  Dort Highway  
Flint, MI 48505 
Phone:  810-240-9833 
Fax:  810-787-5193 
budd@primarypower.com 
 
Tom Frazier, Legislative Liaison 
Michigan Townships Association 
P.O. Box 80078  
Lansing, MI 48909-0078 
Phone:  517-321-6467 
Fax:  517-321-8908 
tom@michigantownships.org 
 
Timothy Gentner, Facility Manager 
Energis LLC/ Holcim 
15215 Day Road  
Dundee, MI 48131 
Phone:  734-904-2282 
Fax:  734-529-4928 
timothy.gentner@energisllc.com 
 
 



Tom Hickson, Legislative Director 
Michigan Association of Counties 
935 N. Washington  
Lansing, MI 48906 
Phone:  517-712-4911 
Fax:  517-482-4599 
Hickson@micounties.org 
 
Alan Huffman, President 
Huffman Rubber 
7510 25 1/2 Mile Road  
Homer, MI 49245 
Phone:  517-568-3353 
Fax:  517-568-7378 
 
Alfred Jordan, Deputy Director 
Detroit Department of Public Works 
2 Woodward Ave Suite 513 
Detroit, MI 48226 
Phone:  313-224-3902 
Fax:  313-224-1464 
jordana@ci.detroit.mi.us 
 
Rick Kelley, Director 
Permalife Products LLC 
499 West Branch  
Manchester, VT 5255 
Phone:  802-236-3513 
Fax:  802-362-5495 
rick.kelley@permalife.com 
 
Mark Meyer, Controller 
Shrader Tire and Oil of Michigan Inc. 
8687 East US 223  
Blissfield, MI 49928 
Phone:  419-472-2128 extension 128 
Fax:  419-471-2534 
mark.meyer@shrader.biz 
 
Charles Mills, Director of Engineering 
Asphalt Pavement Association of Michigan 
6639 Centurion Drive Suite 120 
Lansing, MI 48917 
Phone:  517-323-7800 
Fax:  517-323-6505 
cmills@apa-mi.org 
 
 



Rebecca Mullins,  
CM Rubber Technologies 
4711 Pere Marquette  
Coleman, MI 48618 
Phone:  989-465-0200 
Fax:   
rebecca.mullins@permalife.com 
 
Timothy Olson,  
Olson Tire Service 
704 E. Pickard Road  
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 
Phone:  989-773-7978 
Fax:  989-773-4355 
timrolson@hotmail.com 
 
Matthew Romanoski, Sales Manager Detroit 
Energis LLC 
6211 Ann Arbor Road, Box 122 Dundee 
MI, 48131 734-625-1698 (cell) 
Phone:  734-529-4823 
Fax:   
matt.romanoski@energisllc.com 
 
Eric Rule, Director of Governmental Affairs 
Michigan Retailers Association 
603 S. Washington Ave.  
Lansing, MI 48933 
Phone:  517-372-5656 
Fax:  517-372-1303 
errule@retailers.com 
 
Kimberly Smelker, Project Engineer 
Granger III And Associates, LLC 
16980 Wood Road  
Lansing, MI 48906 
Phone:  514-371-9726 
Fax:  517-371-9776 
ksmelker@grangernet.com 
 
Ada Takacs, Volunteer Programs Coordinator 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources 
8717 N. Roscommon Rd.  
Roscommon, MI 48653 
Phone:  989-275-5151 extension 2049 
Fax:  989-275-5161 
takacsa@michigan.gov 
 



Scott Wing,  
TES Filer City Station Limited Partnership 
700 Mee Street  
Filer City, MI 49634 
Phone:  231-723-6573 extension 102 
Fax:  jswing@cmsenergy.com
 
David Wortham 
Michigan Municipal League 
320 North Washington Square, Suite 110 
Lansing, MI 48933-1152 
Phone:  517-485-1314 
E-mail:  dworthams@mml.org  
 
DEQ Staff: 
Lansing Office  
 George Bruchmann 517-373-9523 bruchmag@michigan.gov
 Liane Shekter Smith 517-241-1709 shekterl@michigan.gov
 Steve Sliver 517-373-1976 slivers@michigan.gov
 Rhonda Oyer Zimmerman 517-373-4750 oyerr@michigan.gov
 Rich Brim 517-373-9154 brimr@michigan.gov
 Julie Vallier 517-335-4924 vallierj@michigan.gov  
 Becky Beauregard 517-373-4738 beauregardb@michigan.gov
 
District Offices 
Detroit Field  
Office:  Ann Vogen 313-456-4663 vogena@michigan.gov
Kalamazoo: Nadine Deak 269-567-3592 deakn@michigan.gov
 Lansing: Noelle Hartner 517-335-6200 hartnern@michigan.gov
        UP: Rob Schmelling 906-346-3545 schmelir@michigan.gov
  
Other DEQ Representatives 
Air Quality: Rob Dickman 231-775-3960 dickmanr@michigan.gov
 
Office of Criminal Investigations: 
  Angela Brown 517-780-7483 browna2@michigan.gov
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